
   

 

 

Request for Proposal: ISED208357 

 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED PROCUREMENT (NPP) 
 

FOR 
  

Evaluation, Performance Measurement and Special Studies/Review Services for Innovation, 
Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) 

 
Solicitation Number:   ISED208357 
Organization:   Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada 
Contracting Authority:  Davis Opie  
Telephone Number:  613-324-9165     
E-mail Address:   Davis.Opie@ised-isde.gc.ca    
Contract Duration: Period starting from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2026. With an 

additional two option years. 
Number of Contracts: Up to 8 Standing Offer Contracts 
 
There is currently 10 active Standing Offers in place. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: 
 
Background:  
 
ISEDs Audit and Evaluation Branch, Evaluation Directorate, undertakes program evaluation studies, 
following a five-year Departmental Evaluation Plan. In addition, the Directorate provides advice and guides 
programs in the development of their Performance Measurement Strategies (PM Strategies) and 
Performance Information Profiles (PIPs) and their associated elements. From time to time, the Directorate 
also conducts special studies and/or reviews at the request of senior management. 
 
In addition to in-house resources, the Directorate relies on the expertise provided by outside contractors. 
The Directorate may contract out complete program evaluations, reviews and performance measurement 
activities, or any component of these studies (e.g., surveys, literature reviews, case studies, 
focus groups, cost-benefit analysis). 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
The purpose of this Request for Standing Offer (RFSO) is to establish a Standing Offer Agreement for the 
Department of Innovation, Science and Economic Development (ISED) for professional services in the 
areas of: program evaluation, performance measurement and results, and special studies/reviews. The 
services will be required commencing from the date of the contract award for an initial period of three years 
with two possible one year extensions for a total of five years. 
 
ENQUIRIES: 
 
All enquiries regarding this bid solicitation must be submitted in writing to the Contracting Authority named 
below as early as possible within the solicitation period to allow sufficient time to provide a response. All 
enquiries must be submitted in writing no later than five (5) working days before the bid closing date. 
Enquiries received after that time may not be answered. 
 
The Contracting Authority is: 
Name: Davis Opie 
Title: A/Senior Contracts and Procurement Advisor 
Email address: Davis.Opie@ised-isde.gc.ca 
 
 

 
 



   

 

 

Request for Proposal: ISED208357 

 

AVIS DE PROJET DE MARCHÉ 
 

POUR  
 

Services d'évaluation, de mesure du rendement et d'études spéciales/d'examen pour Innovation, 
Sciences et Développement économique Canada (ISDE) 

 
Numéro de la demande de soumissions : ISDE208357 
Nom de l’organisation : Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique 

Canada 
Autorité contractante :    Davis Opie 
Numéro de téléphone :    613-324-9165 
Courriel :     Davis.Opie@ised-isde.gc.ca 
Durée du contrat : Période commençant du 1er janvier 2024 au 31 

décembre 2026. Avec deux années d'option 
supplémentaires.  

Nombre de contrats prévus :   Jusqu'à 8 contrats d'offre à commandes  
 
Il y a actuellement 10 offres à commandes actives en place. 
 
DESCRIPTION DES TRAVAUX : 
 
Contexte : 
 
La Direction de l’évaluation de la Direction générale de la vérification et de l’évaluation d’ISDE effectue des 
évaluations de ses programmes conformément à son plan d’évaluation quinquennal. De plus, elle conseille 
et oriente les responsables des stratégies de mesure du rendement (stratégies de MR), des profils de 
l’information sur le rendement (PIR) ainsi que leurs éléments connexes pour chaque programme. Elle 
effectue parfois même des examens spéciaux à la demande de la direction supérieure. 
 
En plus de ses propres ressources, la Direction fait appel à des fournisseurs extérieurs. Il peut lui arriver de 
sous-traiter des évaluations, des examens ou des activités de mesure du rendement en totalité ou en partie 
(sondages, examen de la documentation, études de cas, analyse coûts-avantages). 
 
OBJECTIF 
 
La présente demande d’offres à commandes vise à conclure une convention d’offres à commandes avec 
ISDE pour des services professionnels en évaluation de programmes, en mesure du rendement ainsi qu’en 
réalisation d’études et d’examens spéciaux à cet effet. 
 
La prestation des services commencera à la date d’attribution du marché pour une période initiale de trois 
ans avec deux prolongations possibles d’un an pour un total de cinq ans. 
 
DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENTS : 
 
Toutes les demandes de renseignements concernant la présente demande de soumissions doivent être 
présentées par écrit à l’autorité contractante désignée ci-dessous, le plus tôt possible avant la date de 
clôture, afin qu’il soit possible d’y répondre en temps opportun. Toutes les demandes de renseignements 
doivent être présentées par écrit à l’autorité contractante au moins cinq (5) jours ouvrables avant la date de 
clôture de la demande de soumissions. Pour ce qui est des demandes de renseignements reçues après ce 
délai, il est possible qu’on ne puisse pas y répondre. 
 
L’autorité contractante est : 
Nom : Davis Opie 
Titre : I/Agent principal des contrats et des approvisionnements 
Courriel : Davis.Opie@ised-isde.gc.ca 


